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An analysis of UK consumer sentiment based on financial status,
shopping behaviours and attitudes
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Headline commentary

Consumer Sentiment Monitor — September 2024

Dr Kris Hamer, Director of Insight | British Retail Consortium

“With the new government’s initial warning in late August that the October budget is ‘going to be painful’ and
the announcement that gas and electricity prices will be increasing, consumer pessimism has increased. 40% of
people surveyed think the UK economy will continue to worsen over the next three months (compared to 33%
last month) and half of respondents expect the budget to have a negative impact on their finances (compared
to 10% who expect a positive impact). Resultingly, those that expect their personal financial situation to be
worse over the next three months has increased from 21% in August to 27% this month.

Despite the negative outlook on the economy, people’s personal financial situations have improved slightly.
Millennials expect to increase spending and plan to borrow more than any other group in order to cover their
spending. Respondents overall are prioritising dining out and travel for leisure ahead of retail spending. In
addition, since March 2024 there has been an increase in the number of people reporting that they have
reduced the number of new products they have purchased, have purchased second-hand goods, or have
repaired goods rather than replacing them.”
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Executive Summary
Consumer Sentiment Monitor — September 2024

A Survey of 2,000 UK consumers weighted to be Nationally Representative. Consumers are surveyed monthly about their financial status,
shopping behaviours, and other topical issues.

« Optimism towards the future of the UK economy continues to plummet over the next three months (NET: -22%, vs. -8% in August). Two fifths
(40%, vs. 33% in August) think things will continue to worsen, whilst those who believe it will improve has dropped from 25% in August to 18%
in September. As in August, negative responses are most common amongst older generations, particularly Boomers (56%).

« Despite increased pessimism towards the economy, the state of respondents' personal finances see a slight improvement since August (Net
26%, 22% in August) with two fifths (42%) reporting that they feel comfortable, compared to 40% in August. Those reporting that they are
struggling decreased to 16% from 17% in August. However, expectations for the next three months have worsened, as three in ten (27%)
expect personal finances to worsen, a rise of 6% from August. Almost half (49%) think they will stay the same (53% in August), whilst those
expecting personal finances to get better has decreased to 21%, from 22% in August.

« Debt levels remain consistent to August, with half (48%) having some form of debt. Overall borrowing expectations for the next three months
lower slightly ( NET: -8%, vs. -12% in August).

« Overall spending plans remain largely consistent (NET: 10%, vs. 11% in August), as Gen Z and Millennials continue to be the most likely to
increase their spending (NET: 37% and 40%). However, when looking solely at retail spend, consumers are more likely to expect spending less
(NET: -8%, compared to -9% in August).

« Overall savings expectations continue to lower this month (NET:-9%, vs. -4% in August).

« As seen in previous waves, buying cheaper products (58%), reducing leisure spend (57%) and purchasing fewer items overall (45%) are the most
popular ways to reduce outgoings for those looking to do so, whilst people also look to reduce electricity and gas as we approach the colder
months (45%).

« Top non-essential spending priorities remain as dining out (36%) and travelling for leisure (33%), while fashion and clothing spending projections
remain in the top three non-essential priorities (25%).

* Finally, pessimism is high in anticipation of the first budget from the Labour government, with 50% expecting a negative impact on their OOp

personal finances, compared to just 10% who expect a positive impact (NET: -40%). Opintom




Consumer Sentiment Monitor: - September 2024

Optimism in the economy continues to drop over the next three months, especially amongst
Boomers

Over the next 3 months, do you expect the state of the UK economy to get better or worse?

Total sample W Better

100% B Stay about the same

90%
B Worse

30%
70%
60%

50% 1 Overall NET: -21%
40% 37% Boomers 56%
40%
—® 36%

40%

30%

20%

21% 20%

18%

0%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24

Q2. Over the next 3 months, do you expect the following to get better or worse? State of the UK economy. Base size (2,000)

Generations

Gen Z(18-27

Millennials (28-43

(
Gen X (44-59
Boomers (60-78

)
)
)
)



Consumer Sentiment Monitor: - September 2024 6

Despite this, UK adults feel the same way about their financial situation, with boomers again
feeling most comfortable.

What is the best way to describe your current financial situation?
B Comfortable

Total sample
100% B Coping
o B Struggling
80%
70%
60%
0 Overall NET: +26%
i g 42% 41% 41% . 43%
40% 40%
— e 410
40% — — ;=o=o_.‘fo — 42%41 %
0 0,
30% 39% 38% A40% 40% 40% 40% Boomers 47%
20% P o
O .o 9 19% iy —® 16%
10% 19% 19% 17% 18% 17%
0%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Generations
. Geh 7 (18-27)
Q1. What is the best way to describe your current financial situation? (Base size: 2,000) Millennials (28-43

( )
Gen X (44-59)
Boomers (60-78)
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Expectations over personal finances have worsened since August, as almost three in ten report
that things will go downhill, compared to a fifth who think things will get better

Over the next 3 months do you expect your personal finances to get better or worse?

B Better
Total sample
100% B Stay about the same
90% B Worse
80%
/0%
Overall NET: -6%
60% 53% 53% =% 53% 53%
50% o —
40%
27%
0,
0% 24% 22% 24% 22% 23% 22%
22% 22% 19% 20% 21% 21% 21%
10%
0%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Generations
_ Geh Z(18-27)
Q2. Over the next 3 months, do you expect the following to get better or worse? Your Personal Finances. Base size (2,000) Millennials (28-43

( )
Gen X (44-59)
Boomers (60-78)
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Levels of debt are consistent with previous waves, with half continuing to hold some sort of debt.
Millennials are again the most likely to hold some debt

What is your perception of the overall level of consumer debt you currently hold?

Total sample B NET: Debt
100% B NET: Significant/Moderate
debt
90%
B Low level of debt
80%
70%
60%
48% 47% 45% 50% 48% 49% Millennials 59% (vs.
50% 0 - — —— 64% in August)
' 0
40% 48%
30% 26% 24% 23% 25% 25% 26% 73
ZQQF"’*; —— :><‘%)5%
o=
20%
22% 23% 220 2% 23% 24%
10%
0%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Generations
Gen Z (18-27)
Q7. What is your perception of the overall level of consumer debt you currently hold? By ‘consumer debt’ we mean any debt used to purchase goods or services for personal Millennials (28-43)
consumption. This includes bank overdrafts, credit card balances, personal loans etc. but excludes mortgages and student debt. Base size: (2,000) Gen X (44-59)
( )

Boomers (60-78



Consumer Sentiment Monitor: - September 2024

People are expecting to borrow the same as they usually do, whilst we see minor decreases

amongst those borrowing less

What are your expectations for borrowing over the next 3 months?

B More
Total sample
100% B The same as usual
o B Lless
80%
70% Overall NET: -8%
60% 54% 54% 5104 54% 5304 55%
o *—— ’ e 49% — —
50% —e— ——
40%
30% 0
' 1% 21% ) 21% 21% 23% 20%
20% H o o —o o= e —e
0 ===
10% ® == ¢ - 0 == —® \illennials 24% (vs
10% 10% 12% 12% 14% 1% 12%  24% in August)
0%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24

Q6. What are your expectations for borrowing over the next 3 months? Please only think about loans, overdrafts, credit etc. and not about mortgages. By ‘usual’ we'd like you to think

about your typical borrowing habits. Base size: (2,000)

Generations

Gen Z (18-27)
Millennials (28-43

( )
Gen X (44-59)
( )

Boomers (60-78
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Gen Z and Millennials remain as top spenders, as most results remain consistent with regards to

spending plans

What do you plan to do in relation to your spending over the next 3 months?

Total sample

100%
90%
30%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

B More

B The same as usual

B Less

Overall NET: 10%

54% 55%
52% 9
oo 51% "\4?’/1 47%
¢ —0
Gen Z37%
30% Millennials 40%
—— —— —— — 31%
® *—— o —=e —— —e
19% 9 ° 19% 20%
19% 7% 19% 17%
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Generations
Gen Z (18-27)
Q3. What do you plan to do in relation to your spending over the next 3 months? By ‘usual’ we'd like you to think about your typical spending habits. Base size: (2,000) Millennials (28-43

(
Gen X (44-59
Boomers (60-78

)
)
)
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Looking at overall retail spend, consumers are again more likely to reduce their spend than
increase it over the next 3 months.

Reflecting on your retail spend across different categories, overall do you expect to spend more or less on retail items

over the next 3 months?
B Alot more

Total sample
NET: More —4% M 5% NET: More = A
17% { 13% 13% } 18% B The same as usual
A little less
A lot less
52% 52% Overall NET: -8% B Pprefer not to say

NET: Less WA
27%

15% NET: Less

26%

10% 10%

O
‘o)

Aug Sep

Q10. Reflecting on your retail spend across different categories, overall do you expect to spend more or less on retail items over the next 3 months? Base size: (2,000)

11
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Consumers are expecting to save the same as usual in September, however, there has been a slight

decrease in those expecting to save more

What are your expectations for saving over the next 3 months?

Total sample

100%
90%
30%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

B More

M The same as usual

B less
Overall NET: -9%
549% 54% 54%
21% o o— 49% e 49% 21%
o— . . 5
25% 24% 26% 26% 27%
. 22% e 21% — —o
¢ —— o= — —— —e
o Gen Zs 48% (vs.
% 20% 22% A
20% 18% 18% 20 18%  38%injune)
Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Generations
. Geh 7 (18-27)
Q5. What are your expectations for saving over the next 3 months? By ‘usual’ we'd like you to think about your typical saving habits. Base size (2,000) Millennials (28-43

( )
Gen X (44-59)
Boomers (60-78)
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Buying cheaper products and reducing leisure spend remain top ways to reduce outgoings

What, if anything, do you plan to do to reduce your outgoing costs over the next 3 months?

All those who plan to reduce spending
B july-24
B August-24

B September-24

60% 5g9 57% 57%

50%
48%
’ 47% 45% % 45%
44%
41% 41%
30% 32%
26%
17 21% 22% 21% 20% 20%
(o]
g9 10% 8% 11% g9,
mil BOE muwm

Buy cheaper Reduce leisure Purchase fewer  Reduce your gas or Cancel ornotgoon  Change which Reduce transport ~ Make use of food Reduce or not  Opt out of payments
products spending items from physical  electricity use at  holiday as often or  retailers you buy costs banks renew insurance  iNto your company
or online retail home at all from policies pension
stores

Q4. What, if anything, do you plan to do to reduce your outgoing costs over the next 3 months? Please select all that apply. Base size: (377)
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Consumers continue to prioritise their non-essential spending on dining out and leisure travel,
whilst spending on gifting and entertainment subscriptions continue to grow

Over the next 3 months, which of the following would you say are your non-essential spending priorities?

Total sample

B July-24
B August-24

B September-24

Boomers 44%

36%36%36%

35% 34%339 Gen Zs 34%
25% 25%25% . . . 0, 26%
24%:22% 23%999%23% 29,23% 24/:22o 24% 21%24A:
19% 18%18%19%  18%, . 18%  18%,.,18%  17% 17% 14908%  18%.017%
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I14%1M I I I I
Dining out/  Travel for Home Fashion, Going out to Entertainment Concerts, live Gifting Fitness classes Beauty/spa  Electronics  Homeware Charity None of these
takeaways leisure improvements clothing and  bars/ clubs subscriptions performances / treatment  and gadgets donations
purposes accessories / events, memberships
theatre shows .
Generations
et Gen Z (18-27)
Millennials (28-43)
Q8. Non-essential spending is optional / discretionary spend for goods or services that are not necessary for maintaining a minimum standard of living. With this in mind, over the BooGriQré Egg;g%

next 3 months, which of the following would you say are your non-essential spending priorities? Please select all that apply. Base (2,000)
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Compared to previous three months, consumers expect to spend more on fashion, but most
results remain consistent

What are your expectations for spending on the following retail categories over the next 3 months, compared to the previous 3 months?

Total sample

NET: More
B July-24
B August-24

B September-24

27% 27%

18% 18% 18% .
16% 149 15% o 13% 13% 13% 199 9
III III 11./12I/I Illzl/ im% ‘ iﬁmtyi% T mcyii%m% 171

Fashion / clothing Leisure (i.e. Cinema/ Home and garden  Small electronics  Health and beauty  Large electronics Home leisure goods

Food / groceries DIY / home Eating out /
products

Improvements restaurants / cafes family) furniture

Q9. What are your expectations for spending on the following retail categories over the next 3 months, compared to the previous 3 months? Base size: (2,000)
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Net expectations of spending over the next three months by category

What are your expectations for spending on the following retail categories over the next 3 months, compared to the previous 3 months?

Total sample
NET: More
80% NET: 9% NET: -7% NET: -13% NET:-21% NET:-11% NET:-14% NET: -14% NET:-13% NET:-11% NET: -17%
60%
40%

0%
-20%
-40%
-60%
-80%

Food / groceries DIY / home Eating out/  Fashion / clothing Entertainment & Small electronics Large electronics Health and Home leisure Home and garden
improvements restaurants / leisure (i.e. (i.e. Phone, (i.e. Fridge, TV, beauty products goods (i.e. furniture
cafes Cinema / family Computer, Tablet Dishwasher etc) computer games,
attractions / live etc) puzzles)
events)

W More M Less

Q9. What are your expectations for spending on the following retail categories over the next 3 months, compared to the previous 3 months? Base size: (2,000)
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Consumer Sentiment Monitor: - September 2024

Confectionary is the most popular item people are planning on purchasing this Halloween,
however, the majority don’t have plans to spend for the occasion

Which, if any, of the following are you planning to spend on for Halloween? (NEW September-24)

All Respondents

Confectionery (for yourself, your children, trick or treaters etc) || GGcNNNGTGTGTGTNNEEEEEEE 21
Decorations || GGG 13%
Costumes | GG 13%
ltems for a party (food, drinks etc) || |Gl 10%
Halloween themed social events (e.g. nights out, cinema trips) ||| | Gl 10%
Visit to a pumpkin patch || | | |Gz 8%

Other | 1%

N/A - no plans to spend for Halloween | 1EEEEEE—— N, 62%

Q11: Which, if any, of the following are you planning to spend on for Halloween? Please select all that apply. Base size: (2,000)

18



Of those who plan to celebrate Halloween, the highest average spend will be towards Halloween
themed social events

You mentioned that you're planning to spend in preparation for Halloween. How much do you estimate to spend on each of the following?

Halloween themed social events (e.g. nights out, cinema trips) £62.30

ltems for a party (food, drinks etc) £55.20

Costumes £50.60

Visit to a pumpkin patch £47.60

Decorations £47.30

Confectionary (for yourself, your children, trick or treaters etc) £32.40

Q12. You mentioned that you're planning to spend in preparation for Halloween. How much do you estimate to spend on each of the following?
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As we enter Autumn, people plan to spend on new clothes and seasonal foods and drinks

Which, if any, of the following Autumnal events or products are you expecting to spend money on? (NEW September-24)

All respondents

55%

24%
19%
16%
13%
. . .
New clothes / footwear  Seasonal food/drink (e.g. Bonfire night Autumnal experiences (e.g. Oktoberfest None of the above
(e.g. knitwear, jackets) pumpkin spiced lattes, visiting pumpkin patches,
mulled wine, soups etc) days out)

Q13. Which, if any, of the following Autumnal events or products are you expecting to spend money on? Please select all that apply.
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Consumers, especially older consumers, are anticipating a negative impact on their personal
finances as a result of the upcoming Labour budget

October will see the Labour government announce their Autumn budget. The budget includes announcements about income tax and corporation tax.
The budget also includes information about the state of the UK economy, proposals for public expenditure for the next financial year and proposals to
generate revenue. To what extent, if at all, do you think that this budget will impact your personal finances? (NEW September-24)

Overall NET: -40%

Gen X 55%
Boomers 71% Gen Z22%
Millennials 19%
NET: Negative NET: Positive
50% 10%
A
r \ A
32% [ |
25%
18%
12%
- - L
] —
Very negative impact Somewhat negative impact No real impact Somewhat positive impact Very positive impact Not sure
Generations
Q14. October will see the Labour government announce their Autumn budget. The budget includes announcements about income tax and corporation tax. The budget also includes ~ GenZ(18-27)
information about the state of the UK economy, proposals for public expenditure for the next financial year and proposals to generate revenue. To what extent, if at all, do you think that - Millennials (28-43)
this budget will impact your personal finances? Base size: (2,000) Gen X E44’59;

Boomers (60-78



Consumer Sentiment Monitor: - September 2024 22

There has been an increase amongst people who are reducing the number of new products they
buy, in addition to more people buying second hand and repairing rather than replacing

Which, if any, of the following sustainable behaviours have you engaged in, in the last 3 months?

Total sample

Recycled / composted house waste | ™=+ 4%

46%
Reduced food waste | ¥/ 4%
Limited use of single plastic | ™, ' W September 24
Limited water usage | o+, W March-2s

Reduced the amount of new products | buy m 27%
Used more public transport / walked more —%26%
Bought second-hand / refurbished goods m 25%
Repaired products, not replaced m 23%
Chosen environmentally friendly brands _510/@%
Bought more local products m%m%
Reduced consumption of animal products _1200 4%
Chosen ethical brands _]f/ﬂ%
Switched to renewable energy sources ﬂ 7%

Q15. Which, if any, of the following have you done, in the last 3 months? Please select all that apply. Base size: (2,000)
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There has been a slight increase amongst people who have personally experienced or witnessed
/know someone who has violence, crime or abuse on their local high street compared to March

Have you witnessed or know anyone that has witnessed any violence, abuse or crime whilst visiting your / their local high street in the last 6 months?

Total sample
B March 24
74%
69% B September-24
90/ 11% 90/ 12%
. . 6% 4% 3% 3%
— T — I
| have personally experienced / | haven't personally experienced No, I haven't personally Don't know / can't remember Prefer not to say
witnessed this witnessed this but | know experienced or witnessed this or
someone who has know anyone that has

Q16 Have you witnessed or know anyone that has witnessed any violence, abuse or crime whilst visiting your / their local high street in the last 6
months? By violence, abuse or crime in this scenario we mean incidences such as shop lifting, abuse, harassment or violence towards shoppers or
retail staff, pickpocketing, vandalism, drug use etc. (Base: 2,000)



THE BRITISH RETAIL CONSORTIUM

The BRC'’s purpose is to make a positive difference to the retail
industry and the customers it serves, today and in the future.

Retail is an exciting, dynamic and diverse industry which is going
through a period of profound change. Technology is transforming
how people shop; costs are increasing; and growth in consumer
spending is slow.

The BRC is committed to ensuring the industry thrives through
this period of transformation. We tell the story of retail, work
with our members to drive positive change and use our expertise
and influence to create an economic and policy environment that
enables retail businesses to thrive and consumers to benefit. Our
membership comprises over 5,000 businesses delivering £180bn

of retail sales and employing over one and half million employees.
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BRITISH RETAIL CONSORTIUM
The Form Rooms 22 Tower Street WC2H 9NS
+44 (0)20 7854 8900 | info@brc.org.uk | brc.org.uk

British Retail Consortium - a company limited by guarantee
Registered in England and Wales No. 405720

OPINIUM

Founded in 2007 Opinium is an award-winning strategic insight
agency built on the belief that in a world of uncertainty and
complexity, success depends on the ability to stay on pulse of
what people think, feel and do. Creative and inquisitive, the
Opinium team is passionate about empowering clients to make
the decisions that matter.

Opinium works with organisations to define and overcome
strategic challenges - helping them to get to grips with the world
in which their brands operate. It uses the right approach and
methodology to deliver robust insights, strategic counsel and
targeted recommendations that generate change and positive
outcomes.

Opinium’s consultants are experts in political, financial services,
tech, industrial, healthcare and consumer packaged goods
research. Opinium was the most accurate research agency in the
2019 UK General Election, the 2016 London Mayoral Election
and the EU Referendum.
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